
Marshall University 

PLS-452 Syllabus Fall 2014
	Course Title/Number 
	PLS-452 Construction of OHV Trail Systems

	Semester/Year
	Fall Semester 2014

	Days/Time
	Online 

	Location
	No physical meeting times

	Instructor
	Theresa M. Litteral

	Office
	Online delivery

	Phone
	304-634-2281

	E-Mail
	stanton3@live.marshall.edu

	Office/Hours
	Available Upon Request

	University Policies
	By enrolling in this course, you agree to the University Policies listed below. Please read the full text of each policy be going to www.marshall.edu/academic-affairs and clicking on “Marshall University Policies.”  Or, you can access the policies directly by going to http://www.marshall.edu/academic-affairs/?page_id=802 

Academic Dishonesty/ Excused Absence Policy for Undergraduates/ Computing Services Acceptable Use/ Inclement Weather/ Dead Week/ Students with Disabilities/ Academic Forgiveness/ Academic Probation and Suspension/ Academic Rights and Responsibilities of Students/ Affirmative Action/ Sexual Harassment 


Course Description: 

	A course designed to instruct students in contemporary methods and techniques of constructing OHV trails and related facilities.  

Principal topics will include:

1. Construction Tools and Equipment

2. Preliminary Construction Activities

3. Tread Foundation and Tread

4. Trail Reinforcement Techniques

5. Trail Construction in Wet Areas

6. Modifying and Rehabilitating Existing Trails


The table below shows the following relationships:  How each student learning outcomes will be practiced and assessed in the course. 

	Course Student Learning Outcomes 
	Independently review the environmental impacts of OHV’s and identify and understand the physical characteristics of OHV environmental impacts
	Student achievement will be measured throughout the semester with student assignments, a series of examinations & readings 

	Students will
	Understand OHV construction activities
	Reading assigned material and submitting electronic reports to the instructor, as appropriate.

	Students will 
	Understand basic concepts of OHV trail planning
	Independent research of assigned subjects followed by submission of electronic reports to the instructor.

	Students will 
	Understand issues related to trail foundation & tread
	Periodically responding to queries submitted by the instructor to course- related material and assignments.

	Students will
	Review trail reinforcement techniques
	

	Students will 
	Understand basic components of trail construction in wet areas
	

	Students will 
	Understand trail system signage
	

	Students will 
	Understand trail construction using various types of equipment and tools
	


Required Texts, Additional Reading, and Other Materials

	1. Fogg, George E. 2002. Park Guidelines for OHVs. National Off-Highway Vehicle Conservation Council. Students may purchase this publication by logging on to the National Off-Highway Vehicle Conservation Council web page: www.nohvcc.org Cost is $45.00 plus $6.00 shipping and handling. On campus students may purchase this publication at the University Bookstore.
2. Other selected published material will be assigned. Certain printed material may be mailed directly, or students will be given instructions about accessing these materials at designated web sites.



Course Requirements / Due Dates

	1. Each assignment will contain a specific DUE DATE designated by month, day, and year. You should note that specified DUE DATES mean that the report or information is to be submitted electronically or post marked no later than 11:59 P.M. (Eastern Time) on the day specified. Please read through assignments carefully located within the Learning Modules on Blackboard. You will select the current week’s description for full instructions.



Grading Policy

	POSSIBLE POINTS

Two Assessments/Exams (100 points each) 200 total points

Assignments 165 points

Facility Observation Report 100 points

Riding Experience 35 points

Final Assessment 100 points

Total possible points* 600 points

*Graduate students will have an additional 100-point report requirement for a possible total of 700 points. 

GRADING SCALE

A =  > 89.5

B =  79.5-89.4

C =  69.5-79.4

D =  59.5-69.4

F = 59.4




Course Schedule

This course begins on August 25, 2014 & ends on December 12, 2014. Please observe the dates below. They are a guide for submitting “Assignments”. Please pay special attention to “Examination” dates as these are not as flexible as assignment deadlines. You can certainly work ahead on assignments but I know it can be hard to get everything done so do the best you can to follow the dates listed. 

	Course Milestones & Guidelines

	Aug 25
	Course begins

	Sept 28
	Graduate Student Research proposal

	Sept 26-29
	Examination  #1 (available 6:00 PM Friday – 11:59 PM Sunday) Lessons 1 & 2

	Nov 14-17
	Examination #2  (available 6:00 PM Friday – 11:59 PM Sunday) Lessons 3,4,5,6 & 7 

	Dec 2
	Graduate Student Research Report

	Dec 8
	Final project due

	Dec 5-8
	Final Examination (available 6:00 PM Friday – 11:59 PM Sunday) Lessons 8, 9 & 10

	Dec 15
	Deadline for Submitting Final Grades


Dates to Remember – Fall 2014
August 18, Monday -- August 22, Friday 
Registration/Schedule Adjustment 

August 20, Wednesday, 9 a.m. 
Move in day for freshmen

August 21, Thursday --- August 22, Friday 
Week of Welcome 

August 24, Sunday, 9 a.m. 
Residence halls open for upperclassmen 

August 25, Monday, 8 a.m. 
Classes begin 

August 25, Monday -- August 29, Friday 
Late registration/schedule adjustment (add-drop) 

August 29, Friday 
Last day to add classes 

August 31, Saturday -- September 1, Monday 
University computer services unavailable 

September 1, Monday 
Labor Day - University Closed 

September 2, Tuesday 
"W" period begins 

September 19, Friday 
December graduation applications due in dean's office 

September 26, Friday 
Last Day to Drop 1st 8 Weeks Courses 

October 6, Monday 
Thesis/dissertation final draft due in advisor's office 

October 14, Tuesday 
Mid-Semester, 1st 8 weeks ends 

October 15, Wednesday 
2nd 8 weeks begins 

October 20, Monday, 12:00 pm 
Freshmen/Sophomore midterm grades due 

October 27, Monday 
Students should schedule appointments with advisors 
to prepare for advance registration.
(Required for students who have mandatory advising holds) 

October 31, Friday 
Last day to drop a full semester individual course 

November 3, Monday 
Recommended date to apply for May graduation 

November 3, Monday - December 5, Friday 
Complete withdrawals only from the university 

November 10, Monday - November 21, Friday 
Advance registration for spring courses 
for currently enrolled students 

November 14, Friday 
Last day to drop 2nd 8 weeks course 

November 22, Saturday, Noon 
Residence halls close 

November 24, Monday - November 29, Saturday 
Thanksgiving/Fall Break 
classes dismissed 

November 24 - Monday 
New admits and readmits may register 

November 27, Thursday - November 28, Friday 
Thanksgiving Holiday 
University closed 

November 30, Sunday, 9 a.m. 
Residence halls open 

December 1, Monday 
Classes resume 

December 1, Monday -- December 6, Saturday 
Dead week 

December 5, Friday 
Last day to completely withdraw from fall semester; Last class day 


December 6, Saturday 
Exam day for Saturday classes, some common finals 


December 8, Monday 
Exam day 

December 9, Tuesday 
Exam day 

December 10, Wednesday 
Study day - exams resume at 3:00 pm 

December 11, Thursday 
Graduate theses, approved EDT uploaded to Proquest 

December 11, Thursday 
Exam day 

December 12, Friday 
Exam Day - Fall Semester Closes 
Official Graduation Date 

December 14, Sunday, 2:00 pm 
Winter Commencement 

December 14, Sunday, Noon 
Residence halls close 


December 15, Monday, Noon 
Grades due 

December 22, Monday, 5PM 
University Closes 


December 23, Tuesday - January 1, 2015, Thursday 
Winter break, University closed 

December 29, Monday 
Student Service Offices Open 10:00 a.m. -- 4:00 p.m. 

December 30, Tuesday 
Student Service Offices Open 10:00 a.m. -- 4:00 p.m. 

